

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-1180

THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF FINANCIAL SERVICES, as
Receiver for Aries Insurance
Company,

Petitioner,

ON REVIEW FROM A
CERTIFIED QUESTION OF
THE FIRST DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL IN CASE
NO. 1D04-3906.

v.

OCEAN BANK,

Respondent.

_____ /

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BARCLAY CALE, P.A.
By: E. BARCLAY CALE
Counsel for Petitioner
1200 Alfred I. duPont Building
169 East Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305.416.3611
Facsimile: 305.416.3612

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL SERVICES,
DIVISION OF REHABILITATION
& LIQUIDATION
By: YAMILE BENITEZ-TORVISO
Co-Counsel for Petitioner
P.O. Box 0817
Miami, Florida 33152-0817
Telephone: 786.336.1350
Facsimile: 305.499.2273

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | .ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Receivership Court Has Exclusive Jurisdiction and Venue Over Respondent’s Declaratory Action and the Receiver’s Counterclaims Pursuant to Section 631.021(6), Florida Statutes. | 6 |
| II. Section 631.021(6) Applies to This Case Regardless of its Effective Date. | 10 |
| III. The Local Action Rule Simply Has Nothing to Do With This Case. | 10 |
| IV. The Certified Question Presents an Issue of Great Public Importance the Court Should Resolve. | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Aledex Corp. v. Nachon Enters., Inc.</i> , 641 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1994). | 11 |
| <i>Chase Bank of Tex. Nat'l Ass'n v. State of Fla. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 860 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003). | 10, 11 |
| <i>Florida Birth-Related Neuro. Inj. Comp. Assoc. v. Demarko</i> , 640 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994). | 10 |
| <i>Florida Ins. Guaranty Ass'n, Inc. v. State ex rel. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 400 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981). | 8 |
| <i>Global Travel Mktg., Inc. v. Shea</i> , 908 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2005). | 13 |
| <i>Hobbs v. Don Mealey Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 642 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994). | 9 |
| <i>Lashkajani v. Lashkajani</i> , 911 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 2005). | 13 |
| <i>Nova Ins. Group v. Florida Dep't of Ins.</i> , 606 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992). | 11 |
| <i>Ocean Bank v. Florida Dep't of Fin. Servs.</i> , 902 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005). | 4 |
| <i>State v. Bodden</i> , 877 So. 2d 680, 684 (Fla. 2004). | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)**Cases**

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Brooks</i> , 788 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 2001). | 14 |
| <i>Sunset Commercial Bank v. Florida Dep't of Ins.</i> , 509 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987). | 12 |

Rules

| | |
|--|---|
| Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R. 69O-143.046 (2004). | 3 |
| Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R. 69O-143.047 (2004). | 3 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| § 631.001, Fla. Stat. (2004). | 2 |
| § 631.021, Fla. Stat. (2004). | 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| § 631.041, Fla. Stat. (2004). | 12 |
| § 631.181, Fla. Stat. (2004). | 12 |
| § 631.191, Fla. Stat. (2004). | 12 |
| § 631.262, Fla. Stat. (2004). | 3 |
| § 631.399, Fla. Stat. (2004). | 3 |
